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ITEM 

. l·. ",STATE REGULATIONS· - REGULATION NO. 34 - RULE 12. AMENDED: 
TO REDUCE PERIOD WITHIN WHICH RETURNS FOR CREDIT MAY BE 

. MADE l3Yi:.RETAILERS FROM THIRTY {30) DAYS.TO SEVEN (7) 
DAYS. ' . 

2 •· .ELECTION DAYS - ANNOUNCEMENT .OF. PQLICY AGAINST GRANTING , 
OF SPECIAL PERMITS TO AUTHORIZE" SALE, SERVICE, DELIVERY 
AND CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UPON LICENSED 
PREMISES. DURING POLLING HOURS ON ELECTION DAYS, 

' . . ' . 

3 • · DISCIPLIN:ARY PROCEEDINGS. (NetAiark) - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ACTIVITIES (SOLICITATION F.OR PROSTITUTION) ~ NUISANCE -

. FALSE AN.SWER IN APPLICATION · - FRONT FOR DISQUALIF·IED 
PERSON .;.. UNQUALIFTED EMPLOYEE - FAILURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING 

'AUTHORITY OF CHANGE IN APPLICATION~ LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 
270 .DAY·s. 

. . ' 
. 4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI,NGS {Hopewell Township, Mercer . 

County) - SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD -·LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR · 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . 

· ST·ATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION (Hopewell Townsf1:1p, ~ercer 
. County) . - PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED AT EXPIRATION OF J • • 

SUSPENSION IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. ~ 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Ewing'Township) - SALE TO MINOR -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
.PLEA. 

6 •. RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY:QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM JULY l, 
195·7 THROUGH MARCH 31, ·1958. . . . c 

.7. NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF ~EES PAID 
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1957 TO. MARCH 31, 1958 AS REPORTED . 

. TO THE DIRECTOR OF ·THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 
. BY. THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S·~ 33 :1~19. . 

',. 

· 8. D;~.:SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (CSimden) - .SALE IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 1 OF STATE· REGULATION NO. 38 LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

., . I 

. 15· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

. . 9. DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS (Sayreville) - GAMBLING - SALE IN' 
VIOLATION: OF RULE 1 OF.STATE REGULATION NO" 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, 'LES:S 5. FOR PLEA. , 

·New Jersey State Ubrary 
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BULLETIN 1220 MAY 2; 1958. 

1. STATE ~EGULAT.IONS "'"'. ·REGULATION NO .. 34 - RULE l2: AMENDED 
TO. m~DUCE PERIOD WITB:IN .WHICH f{ETURNS 1t1 0R CREDIT MAY .BE . 

. MADE BY RETAILERS FROM THIRTY (30) .DAYS rro· SEVEN (7) 
·DAYS... . . 

TO · A~L MANUFACTURERS, WHOLESALERS· AND. RETAILERS: 

. . · . . A. :careful ~tudy qf tbe practiaes of \etaile:ips ' 
. and wholesalers with 1 respect to the return for credit of 
alcoholic beverage's (other than malt alcoholic_ beverages) 
has cqnvinced me .·that the present ·thirty days::.:~within whi·ch 

. su.ch return may be made lends itself to Gtbuses re~ulting 
in the· circumvent(~on of the credit regulat_ion ·(State· Regu- · 
·1ation No. 39). ·To remedy ·this situation, .I ·am amending · · · 
Rule. 12. of State Regulatic;>n No. 34., eff,ective May 1,, 1958., . 
so as to reduce the period to seven. {7} days and. to pro~ 
hibit the- return by the retailer as well as the acceptance , 
of the· return by the manufacturer or wholesaler. · · · 

. · · · .Any viol9-t.ioh of the· regulation will subJect th~ · 
... l'-censes of the manufacturer or ·wholesaler and -.retailer to 

··;'> ·actionby.thlsnivision-?.. · · · 

Rule 12 of State Regu~ation No. 34 is hereby 
amended to read a.·s follows : 

"Rule 12. No retailer shall return 
any alcoholic beverages other than malt .. 
alcoholic beverages for credit and _no manu-· 
faoturer or wnole~aler of.alcohol[c b~yera~~s 
other th.an malt alcoholic beverag~s sh<;fll 
accept :Crom any retailer any return· of alco-
holic beverages for credit unless such _) 
alcoholic beverages were originally oelivered 
to tJ:w retailer by the manufacturer or whole­
saler not more· than seven (7) days prior to'. 
such return~. except pursuant to w-a:L.ver of the . 
-provisions o'f this Rule grant.ed by the Director 
up9n petition sett;irig forth good cause. n·_ 

.'·WILLIAM HO WE · DAVIS 
Director a 

/' , 

Promulgated~p0il 21, 1958. 
Effective May l, 1958 .. 
Filed with the "'~eoreta;ry of State (N. J.) April 21; 1958. 
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2 e ELECTIO~ l)'AY$ ·:- .'ANNQU.NCEME~·:..6:F' !)?.O·t~dy' AGAINST GRAN.TING 1 

OF, SPEOI~L:· PERMITS.TO ~UTHORIZE. SAtE'~ SERVICE,. DELIVERY 
AND CONSUMPTION OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UPON LICENSED r, 

PREMISE~ DURING POLLING HOURS ON. ELECTION DAYS.~:· 
; ' 

. . . . i . . . . . 

!'0 ~ALL RE'ljAIL LICE~SEES: 

•;;.• ·-
t, ; ·. ~-

Rulie 2 of State Regulation No .. 20 provide.s : 
. . ..· i .·· ,., . '. . ' :. . '. . .. '. : ,; ;, ·:·. : ; ' ; :, '. . : . i . . .. ., . 

. •.'. .... · . I . nNq liee?l~·ee '·sha;Ll. s:e:ll; ·or off.er for ·sa>le ·:at 
.·:}r~t~tjl · ~r · d~~.ive.r.. ~o' .. ?lny:. c·ons:um.er ~any·· a1coho119< -.··. 

• t .. ·be·verp;g~., or a~low, permit or suffer the cons.umption 
O'f .anw alcoholic beverage 1n or Uf:·on the licensed · 
prerQ.i~es ·~Wh~l.e. :_tpe ._,po;l;L§:.~~~· .. ope.n. :r:or ·voting· :fn:afiy 
ml.Ulic~pality in which any·or the following elections 

. · 1~ b;e~ng ;:he;ld :_ .JlJ .gener~l·.e_leat1on1, .(2), primary ·. 
· ·.· .. e·l$c.t1on_, {3 l ,any·, ~pe·~1e.,l;:'.,.el~et1.on .. pursuan.t '-t·o. the.· · 

· · · '. ~lec-tiori Law.·:· (T:t~i~:.: 19, o'f -.tih'e (·Rev.1,s:,ect Statute;s.), '' · · 
.: .(40) ~py· ·-·~_len~t:i()n; fo~· .. rrp.m-:t_ctpal :o:f:fic.iala:~.- :(5)' any · 

.... el~ct~pn fq,r ·adopt-ic?rf of Pl? change -in the ·fbr.m of' · 
m.Uhicipa1 -e;overnment ,_ .-(6) 'any: other e lect:ton during: 

: ~h:.ichl.s.a,le~ .of art..coho.lic b~·ve.rage ... s _are 'prohib~ted· by 
··.-.:'.. o'rdinance in ·the particul~r. mun:tc·ipality 8" " .. . · 

: .. '. ·. .. .; .. .. . ~ . ' ; . . -'._ ''. ·; : : : . .:_ .. ::. ~ <: . .·: :: .·:. ' ; . , : .: _:_ . . ,: ".' :·:; . . 
··· .. ·· ... · .. _.: ":···· .. ~i:·h~ve :be-e~n- :µi~::r.ec~j_p;t: _pf. r;~q~e.~-t~_:,f~onr t-i'nie· to:· .. t·ime 
· to make ex~13ption.s _ to. j;h~·. ·t'O:r:eg.qing; r~e~ulat ion;,> par:t;icularly 

1n ~o far· ~s Primary Election Day· is· ._concerned.. Although trie 
~equest~. g~n~ra1lly wer.~. 4 .. :t13approyed ~:.in rnt:rst · instances:, special 

. _per,m$ts' w.er.~· grant.ed. ~~1,µ:c,tp;nt~lY ... ;1n i.s.olated cas·es"·to<pe:rmit 
the' c.ohsum]:>tion o-f alc'oholic 1beve;riages. daring :.cer.ta!trt· liniited 
hours· on Piiimary Elec·t1on Day" Particular exc·e·ption was~ mad·e 
in th.ps:e ~~s~s_· wh~!r.~ a:rf~.ir,s-_/h.~d be:p scheduled :faz:a _ ih ap.vance, 
expenses i!;lcurred and· commitmenta,, .rna.d~e by organizat±o::r1s: and 
groups wh1¢h· had innocent·ly fai.led. (and ha(i no·t been advised by 
the· lioens~e .. whose-;pr~m;t~es -·h.ad ~bee.rt< engaged for the affair) 
t. h.a · t· t~.h.et~ :. sched.uled d·C\te .·. fe:ll. :. :on. .a .Primary :~El.eet ion Day. 
Und·e;r? no: .ciri.c-umst~ncef?. w_e;r.e .. e:uch: :,pe::r.mits 1-Ssued<;for a Generaal 
· Ele.o.tion .. D~,y·o_··, · . . . . ·· .. · - - ·. ,, .. , . 

"" ... : 1-. ·''. . -· 
: ' i, l ~ : I: • ' • ·~·' . .-. : ·~~ : . 

. .... ~11 :~ar~~, .. tli.e grS;n:tinK.:Q:f: ... i>ernti.ss:ton .. ·in1:c'e.r:_t~1~ ·few 
ins:tances ~o l~ce11s.~:e~. to: ~llqw _,th:e' '.:c.:c:ms,umpt_ion:. o·f.:. alcoholic 
beverage~ '4.P,on, t~~~:i;r._ _P:r~.mifl:_es·:, ,~t· .. t,he.r·eto.fore, .s·che'd·uled gather­
ing·s o.f. .grquP.~ .. ,_ ~h., ·J?~in.iar.y_ J.3;:J.e.a:t:iopi: Day· wa:s: .. infl.ue:nced by . 
"pre.cedent~ ·f~·s't~lJl~spe<t .and· :f.o_:l-:lowe(b by .. my pr.ed.€3.ee,s:sors in· . 
O·ffiee ,, ... whq;·;we·r~: .. f:ac~e(i ,~1th t.hfa ,f;a_c:t: ·that-:.the-.. date'· of primary 
e 1eot:1ons. dfte~n.· varied: :f:r<.>m ye:$:,r to :' . .year,.:: with>the-: consequent 
re:suff th.at; .e.xa.~t~.·i:>:r?:tm~r:\r.:.- $;1ect .. 1on; dat.e:a-. cou:1a no·-t· have \,~been 
reasonably. iforeseen by licensee•s' or groups ·arranging for affairs· 
upon licens)ed -premise~e · · 

· How~ver·:;.:rnQre .. ·-.tlJ,~n::ten·ryears have elapsed since the last­
ame~dment t\O·· the' Ele,Q1?1on_;-.:paw establishing a .. de·finite· date for 

.. the 'ho-ldin~ of primary elections., 'Such amendrrie:nt (Revised 
Sta.tutea ·19;:23--40, effective February 18,. 1948} reads in per-· 
tinent pa~t!: .. , ., :.~< \: .:. -.:-~ .. , - - ; · "'-- · 

I . \ . 

. :·. · · - .. . . .. \ rv'fhe . pr_-1ma~.:v: ~:e le;c~t:ion :~fop: .. ·::the>..ge.ne !'a:l . e-le.c ti on 
ahal~; be:. he.Id-. fpr all political. pt3.rties upon the. 

· .th:Lr~\Tue-sday in· April in ·each year,. between the 
hour~·<o:C~seven ante. meridian. and eight post meri-
di~n:, 'eastern standard -time·."' '. · · . 

It .fk axiomatic~ that de~ira.ble· r·ules cpf1 conduct proper~ly 
establiap.e~'.. b~ ·state-w~de regulation must be'-~uniformly _applied 
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and enforced and -should not be· relaxed~ :wi\ere .. the beat , · 
interests. of the general public are served,. such interests 
must prevail even· though in isolated instances there may be 
.inconveniences or hardships imposed uponc_small segments· Qf . 
the puplic or groups ,of. private individuals~ · · ' 

. · Accordingly .ii I am placing the Div.is ion. r'irmly. on 
recor<i against the granting .·of any spe-cial permits in the1 

. . 

future:. whether for Primary or any other Election-Day, which· 
have the effect of permitti:q.g the sale'. or. the de~ivery of 
alcoholic. beverages by retail licens~es o'r permit'ting .the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages upon license'd premi'ses on 
any elect~on day spe.cified in the cited Ruleo · ·· 

i 

. . Licen:sees engaged 111 the oper&tion of estabJiE:Jhments 
catering· to organizat~wns and groups ·must be guided according;.;.. 
ly a.nd should familiarize 'them~elves with the respective , .· 
election dates well. ih ·advance 1 to the end that; groups or . · .. 
organizations seeking the use of their premises on those dates 
should be specifically apprised that there may· be ·no sale ,or . 
service or consu.tn:Qtion of alcoholic beverages upon the 

. licensed premises at any tim·e while the polls are ·-open for· 

. voting in ,any of the elections, including th.e primaryi elec- . 
tion,· as referred to in Rule 2 of St~te Regulation No. 200 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,\ 
. Dir~ctorQ 

Dated: April 21, 1958~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND.IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION) - NUISANCE - FALSE. ANSWER , 
IN APPLICATION~ FRONT FOR DISQUALIFIED PERSON -,UNQUALIFIED 
EMPLOYEE - FAILURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING AUTHORITY OF CHANGE IN · 
APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 270 DAYS@ 

'In the Matter 1of Disciplinary ) 
Proc~edings against 

339 PLA~E S~REET~ INCG' ' ~ 
339 Plane Street } 
Newark 2,, No j e' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- . J 
tion License c-534, issued by the " 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 

·Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark, and ~hereafter extended to ) 
Theodore Sager Meth, Receiver in 
Bankruptcy for 339 Plane 'Strelet, ) 
Inco 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER-

.Saul C" Schutzman,, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee .• 
William F. Wo.od, Esq • ., appearing-for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE' DIRECTOR.: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to. the· following charg~s: 

11 le On October 2, 3, 4 and 10, 1957, you allo~ed,, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity 
in and upon ·your lic~nsed premisesJl vizG,, s61icita-· 
tion for prostitution and the making of arrangements 
for illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of ·Rule. 
~5 of ·State Regulation-No~ 20~ · 

.. 
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'·'2 ." Oq September .27 and October 2·, 3., 4. and 10, 
· -1-957; you allowed·:, permitted/ and suffered your 

· · li'censed place of business to'· b~ conducted· in such 
·manner as-;to· become.a nuisance in that you allowed., 

. permitted an~ ,suffe.red unescorted ·females\ frequenting 
your licen_sed premises. ·to mak

0
e overtures to male ; 

.... patrons~ for illicit. sexual· intercourse and· to so1icit 
·male patron's t.o purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic 
b.eye:r:aages for consumption .QY them and others; -ailowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and'immoral activity 

.and· foul, filthy and.obscene language and conduct· in: 
and upon your licensed premises j and otherwise c'onduc~ 
·ted your licensed place of busines~ in a manner 
-offensive to common· decency and public, ·morals; in 
violation of_ Rule 5 of State Regulation. 1}0111 200' 

· "3
1
• · In' your. applicatipn dated July 19, 1957· as 

·.amended on or about August 28, 1957, filed with the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
~-C~ty "of' Newark_, upon .which yog obtained your current 
plenary retail consumption license and wherein you 
listed your stockholders as Fred Pa,lm (98 shares. or 
98%), Anna Mo Moura (1 share or 1%) and William Gelfond 
·c1 share or 1%), you falsely stated 'No' in answer to 
Question 23~ which asks: 2Has any .... oindividual other 
than the stockholders hereinbefore set forth any bene-, 
ficial interest, directly or indirectly, -in the. stock· 
held by said stockholders?', whereas 111 ·truth and fact 
a person or persons not ment'ioned in the application 
as stockholders or a·s beneficially interested in any 
of your stock had such an interest in that they were 
the real and beneficial owners of all of the· stock he.ld 
by Fred Palm; said false statement being in violation 

:of Ro S. 33:1·-25 .. 

''4. From ~bout August 28, 1957 until· the present 
time, you knowingly aided and abetted another or others 
to exercise, contrary to R .. ,-S.. 33 : 1-26, the rights and 
privileges of your plenary retail consumption license; 
thereby yourself violating R. s. 33:1-520 / 

"511 You .failed to file with the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic ·,Bev~rage Coptrol o~ the City of Newark, withi,n · 
five days after the occurrence thereof ,,written notice 
of"change in fact set forth in answer t9 Question 32 of 
your aforesaid license application, such change being 
that on or about September 10, 1957 a chattel mortgage 
on the furniture, fixtures, goods and equipment used 'in 
connection with· ·the conduct of the alcoholic beverage 
business operated under your license was given to John 
J •. Shattls; your failure to file such notice being in 

.violation of R. S(j 33:1-34., . 

·' 116 o On Septe!Tiber 27 and October,. 10, 1957 and on 
divers other dates, you employed and had. connected-·with 
you in a busine~s capacity Abraham Sabin (also known as 
Marco,. Alexander or Albert Sabin or as 1Murphy •), ·a 
person who had been convicted on or about pecember 9~ 
1954 ·:tn .. the Federal Court in New Yprk 1.Qity of c·rimes 
involving moral turpitude, viz.,, the cr.im.es of con­
~p1,:rac'y ·and forger:ri; · in violation of Rule 1 of State 
R~gula tion No Cl 13. ' 
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The file herein dis·c·loses that at 9 :OO p .m 0 __ on September 
27, 1951, two ABC agents visit~d def~ndant's licensed pr~mises; 
that.a bartender called "Melvin" became involved in a verbal 
argument with a male customer and bo.th of the participants 
directed vulgar and. indecent remarks~ toward eac·h other; that 

· at 10 :00 p .mo a mCi,n called "Murph" w~nt behind the bar and 
shprtly therearter requested the ba~tender and the other· per­
son to "cut it out" j that during a c~mversation between "M~ph" 
and a patron, the agents learned that ~'Murph" (subsequently 
identit:ied' as Abraham Sabin) was forr!'J.erly interested in another 
licensed premises o .· · · · • · · .. . · 

The file herein further disclqses that :an agent entered. 
defendant's licensed premises at 11:.~0 p.mo,· followed by anoth'er 
agent ~ t 11 :33 p .m., on Wednesday, O,cto,ber 2nd and both agents 
remained in the· pre'mises until 12 :45'' a .m. the following morning; 
tha·t "Melvin" was tending. bar; that §Jhortly after the s.econd · · 
agent entered the premises and took ·a seat at the bar -next· tc» 
his fellow-agent, a girl called Elsi~ attempted.to attract his 
attention,; that the agent asked the 'l;)artender on two occasions. 
if he knew where he might engage .in _illicit sexual relations 
.but the bartender on both occasions ·§aid nothing to the agen.ts 
but walked,away; that ~he agent then spoke to Elsie and arrange-· 
ments were made to meet her at 4:00 p.m., on the following Frida~ 
for the purpose of. engaging in sexua+ intercourse; that the 
agent was requested to· bring two fri~nds with him and that she 
would provide girls for them. , 

The two/ agents entered defendfl,nt 's licensed premis·es at. 
4:00 p.m. on Friday, Octobe,r 4, .195T.and immediately were 
greeted by Elsie; that a man called :"George" was tending bar; 
·that Elsie introduced the agents to ~ female. called ''Lizzie"; 
that the bartender asked the agents ~hat the:y, wished to drink 
and they ordered a beer apiece; ~ha tr "Lizzie '"ordered mixed · 
whiskey drinks .for herself and Elsie: which were served to the 
females and the payme:qt therefor was taken from the agents• 
money on the bar; that the agents and the girls discussed 
e~aging in sexual intercourse and one of . the . agents sugge~t.ed\· 

. that some time later· in the. week they could consummate the . 
illicit relations; that one of the agents and Elsie'. played 
pool and the other agent and Lizzie remained at the bar; t,hat 
the ag·ent who ·had engaged in a game of pool came over to the. 
bar ,and order,ed drinks from George and .the agent told him that 
he and his fellow-agent planned to/erigage in illicit inter­
course with Elsie and Lizzie, respect~ively; that George, told 
the agent that.the girls would engag~ in sexual intercourse 
With them and p.roposed to talk to •th$ girls with that end in 
view; tha't the agent, however, told (leorge that they had 
already made an appointment with .the:'girls for such purpose. 
A short time thereafter the. agents. ·left the. pr~mises after. 
making arrangements to return at a later ~date. .: 

.; 

At· a:bout 3 :00 p .m •. on October~, 10, 1957, the two agents 
who had visited· the defendant 1s licensed premises on October 
4th, again entered the said premises i1.9.ccompanied by another 
agent; that. about 3:20 p.m. Elsie came'into the premises ~nd 
immediately .engaged in conversation with Lizzie who was in the 
premises when the agents entered; that the two females came 
over to the agents and reque·sted tha~. they buy them drinks; 
.that Elsie then inquir.ed if the agehts were ready to ~e~ve the -
premises to engage in sexual intercourse with her and Lizzie 
and beirig told that they were, the four prepared to_ leav~ -the 
prem1s·es; that Elsie asked the- bartender for. a pint of whiskey 
for off-premises conswnption and the .partender, being unable to 
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find:.~- pint· of the brapd. of: whiskey ordered, called to· Sabin .. 
;Who:_, :be.gan ,,"to examine· .the stock of' liqt+or 11

: to obtain the, item . 
ord.ereµ;. that· one· of', t.he agents ·asked~ the. -.bartender if the , 
females .. :w-e.r_(3· 110 ~K." .as he· and -his -·partner were. going· qU:t with· 
the.-girls .tq .engage in sexual. interc'ourse; that"the .bartertder . 
assur,:~d.· them .. tti:at th~,. girls, were reliable but added. that· if 
the ... agentf3: tiad,·any f'e.ar of ·'getting. rolled_'' they could leave 
t.l:lei~::·money with h:im and_ af't~r ·the· agents had f1ni~hed ·their· 
illicit\ ~n.te.rrooµrse. wit;h the· females, the ,.agents .o·ould come-

. lpac:k _to ,the_ tavern and o_btain their money;·· the agents stated 
.that they."did not have much money with them and thanked· the 

. 
1bartender for his offer; that Sabin approached Elsie and said, 

· 
11I.,ls,te:n1 Eleie, I''can give you a fifth of·V .. O.~ but I ain't got 

.. :t:lO:.Pi~.ts or· lf you want.,, I got. some clea~n pint .bott.les in 'the 
\back and.I •can fill one of them up for you with some V.016 out 

·:of;~ t;h'is quart ·bottle that we are using for. the :bar"; tha,t one 
·of the. agents said.,, .'~That> will be fine:,· :We •.11 take i·t· now"; 
but· Els'ie in,s:tsted on obtaining a sealed ,Pint of .the whiske-y'o 
On~· of'. the .agent.s gave. Elsie· a ten dollar. bil~ and' two one · 
dollar bills. (the serfal numbers of' which had been previousljy . 
. recorded) and, the· othep agent handed ,Lizzie a ten dollar ·bill J 

·(.the se.rial riumber of whi·ch had ~been ~r.evious ly · rec.orded). and . 
told- .her he would give. her .two. dollars more· when they. got to 
the _roqm~ r:rhe·· ,females ~uggested that-. the ·agents leave· fir1st1 

1
, and that. they· should meet at· the corner of Plane· .and Market 

· Streets .at .. which time a· cab· 'could be· hired to take the1 four to 
the place "where t,he illicit; relationship was to .be ca>J?ried out G 

Thereafter- the. agents and the females wer.e stopped by municipal 
detectives and· ,:other agent ff and the "marked 11

· mon·ey was produced 
by the ·two females :from their respective 1pe,rsons and the females 
were taken to police hea~quarters by_a detective and· an agent; 

·. . : ·An 1nvestigatio-ri. ·relative . to the ownership of the ·stock 
in defendant-corporation disclosed.that 98 shares (98%) of the 
,capital- stock, although 1r:i the name_·of one Fred Palm, who ,was-. 
als'o named· as president, were ·actually~owned. by Abraham SabinQI/ 

--ft appears that Sabin w_as convicted on DecembEi!r 93 1954 of the · 
crimes· of conspiracy and forgery which crimes; in the opinion,··. 
of the Director, involve the element. of moral :turpitude. ThuaJ# 

. , Sab.in is ineligible .to be associa'ted. in any ·capacity. with the 
alcoholic. beverage industry in-._ this .State 8 It further appears 
from the .·investigation made of the, defendant vs premises ·that · 
Sabin participates actively in.the operation of the 'liquor busi­
ness. ·Furthermore, the defendant placed a· chattel mortgage on 

. its· .furniture, fixtures, .goods and equipment used in connection 
, with the -conduct_ of. the alcoholic beverage business operated 
"unde·r .i~ts licens:e, ·but failed to criotif'y the local issuing 
authority o.f this fact,· ~in violation ·of' RI> So 33)1-34 ~ 

- I , . 

~ ;- In. the first instance. the ·license was obtained by· 
·;practicing a~ fraud upon the local issuing authority by its 
failure to disclose that-Abraham Sabin, who had a criminal 
record·.!}. ,.was. the owner .of 98 share~r (98%) of its stock. The . · 
answer se-tting forth the name of the· person in 'the ·application 
as the_,major ·stockholder· and president was false. · 

Defendant's att'orne:y. contends"that the females in ques­
tion 'Were not procured for immoral purpc:»ses. by the -bartenders 
emplo'yed b~y the defendant-licensee, but ·1nvo1ved'. a '~pick-u~" ·. 
s~ituation and ,that therefore;, ·such fac't shou,ld be .. taken· into · 
«consideration when imposi'ng ,the penalty herei?.,· 

.,· 

The· purpo~e .of' :Rule: 5 of s.tate"Regulation No o 20 is. 
to prevent licensed premises :f'rom. becoming a. source«·of ·.crime 
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,and :immoral~tY .. • Hen9e, a licens~.ee may no_t1 all~w,· permit·. or·.·./ 
.. ·_suffe-r lewdness or ~oral Rctivitiefs upon ·~1t·s Premis.es. c.N\or· 
may· -it allow, permit ·or suffer the .licen·sed pcremises. to be -.: 
conqucted iri · s 1uch a manner as to co~s titute a nuisanc.e 0 . No 
distll:iction, should. be drawn betw~en 'a· licensee who violate;~ . 
the· law al).d one w~o negligently· r.eft]."ses \to ta'.ke affirmat.ive . 
action ~to· prevent->t,he1·lvfolation of the law~ ·Williams v'. · 
Newark,. ,Butle tin· ~71, 'Item·. 5 e • . ·

1 
, 

"'·. ( It" has come to my at.tention'that on December_'-17, 195T. 
the capital stock -was purchas.ed by· new. :stoc_kholders and new, 
·directors and officers have"been el~'cte:d .bi the· defendant·. 
corporate-licensee. 'Fur,thermore, tqat ~on -February 11, 1958,, 
·the lice,nse 1~ siuestion was, extendeq by: .. the. local issuing· _ 
authority (RQ s.· -33:1-,-26) in the name of Theqdore &ager ·r1e·th, 
.R~c·eiyer in Federal Bankruptcy-' ·~ho ·~s q.pw ope-rating 'the -· 
,business G . . 1 · . ' ) · . - .'1 

Q 

_ · 1' Suc.h e~xtension to the rec·e1 v~·r did not abate these 1 · 

: )prooee.d·ings in any respect•( Rul·e 1 ·:p:f State· .Regulation' N9"e. }-6. 
• , , ' ~I ... . -. . ' : 

.'The. fact that the capital. sto:ck' of defendant'·was pur-1, · 
chased' by' o,ther persons and that new .directors and officers 
have been elected cannot be c·onsider-e'd,, in mitigation of p~n­
alty ifor. the serious violat'ions com~~tted by. the def.endant-

. corporation· • ._\ The purchaser of' the stock assillned the _·rtsk ,of_ 
the finar determination to be made ·in the matter.a · · ' l <, 

c There is no dispute. th.at the· def1endant-corporat1on · 
acted as a "front" for Abraham USabin '(the holder of practically' 
a11· or' its st.oc·k), who was disqll,alif;led because of· his cr:tniinal ' 
pecord from being associated in any capacity· with the alcol'l'oli~ 

· beve.rage industry. . · ' .... ' 

. If it. were establish.ed that the defendant. had ac·tually 
procured\ the females to engage in sexual intercourse with the c, 

agents_, outright~ revocation of i.the /l+cense might· well be. wap-
: ranted'" Re. Mer jack Corporation, :Buliet:tn 998, .Item 1, and: . 
case·s \cited there1nci In the ab'sence:··herein of .such positive, . 
"Pir.oof., ;I shall suspend defendant's l~cense, on.-. Charges l(),and 2,. 
fbr one hundred eight~ days (Re 204 Mulberry Street Corp.# .Bul­
letin 1095, Item ·3) _and on Charges 3:, 4., 5 and 6, ,·for a~ addi-. 

. tiohal nine tr days (Re The Brass Rail Tavern. Inc., Bulletin 
"1072 1 Item 3),-makirtg a total suspen~ion of two hundr,-ed seventy 
da ya o , . , , . • -c. 

1_· I , . ~~ •-' 

Accordingly, -it is, ·on. this i 7th: .day of Mar~·h,-.195~·,. 
~ . ' 

•· ' l· '\ . 

. _. · O.RDERED that Plenary Retail QonsUmption Lic.en·se C-534 1 . 

. : heretofore:- "issued by the Municipal Bqard of Alcoholic.;Bev(;!rage. 
Co.ntrol·of the City of Newark to 339,·p1ane Street,, Inc\ .. , for 
prem_1B·es 339 Plane. ·street, Newark~ and thereafter extended ,by 
said Board to Theodore Sager Meth, Receiver in Bankruptcy f·or 
3:39 Plane .Street, / Inc o -t for1 ·the same :·Prem~s,es·,, be and .the s~me 
-is hereby :suspended· for the balance ·or its term, .eff'ective/·~t 
.2:00 aaimo. Mar.ch 24 9 1958; and'·~it is furth.er~. 

ORDERED ·that any rene_wal for the·. 1958-59 licensing yea·r 
or transfer of said license shall be and remain under suspepsion 
until 2 :,00 a om 0 December 19 ,,. 1958 G 

·wILLIA1"4 HOWE- DAVIS 
Dtr•ectora1 
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·4. ''.DISCj:PLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD ·-
LIC'EN,_SE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS'. LESS 5 'FOR PLEA. _ ... 

' '' ·. ' '·.. \ ' .! :· ; ' ' " ' 

S~ATUTO:RY /HJTOMATIC .SUSPENSION - PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED 
AT_EXJ?~ATION OF SUSPENSIOn IN DISCIPLINARY J>ROCEEDINGS 0 

, . . .~ f In. tl'.ie ,Mat~er · o:f Disctp.linary 
Proceeding.a again~rt 

LEO J' •. HAYWOOD -· 
·t/a HAYWO.OD''S TAVERN .. 

) 

) 

P~rlh o -Washington Cr. ·Raad 
· ~ope.we~~- Township {Merq.er Co.). f 

PO J~tu~ville, R.D~, N~ J.) 

Holder· of -~l~nary·>~etail Cons~~-. ) 
tion L:tc·ense C-10:, issued "'by the 
Township Cpmmitte·e of Hopewell ) 

Townshi'p • : " _ · ; . · . . . 
~-~--~-~~~-~-------~-----~---------> 
Aato; · Susp;.· ,#'148 · 

__/' 

In t~e ~a~~er ·of a Petition b_y 

LEO:''J'$ RAYWOOD ; ) 
t/a 'RAYWQOD "S -TAVERN'· 
Penno-Washington ·Cr. Road· ) 
Hopewe-ll Township- ·(Mercer Co.) ) 
·po Titusville·, ·R .D., N_,.., J., 

• I :. . 

To· Lift. th~· Automatic ·suspeqsion" . ) 
·of aforesaid license G - . • • \. 

CONCLUS1:0NS· 
AND OR.BER 

ON--· PETJTION. 
0 R D·E R 

-~~~~~~---L~-----~---~-----~-~~----) 
John ~a.1asQhak1 ·Jr.,. Esq., Attorney for Defenda;nt-1·:Lcensee-

1 J . Petitioner. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,. appearing for Division' of Alcoholic 

• 

1 ·Beverage Control; 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 
; 

I.. ·: ·. . . 
. Def~ndant '.pleaded non .Y1!ll to a charge alleging. that· 

he sold and permitted 1the ·sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor «ind pe·rmitted ·the consumption of· such beverages by said 
minor on.his. licensed ,premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 

"Regulation ~No o· 200 _
0 

·The ffile~ herein. discloses ·that on Februa~.y 5, ·1958, 
Donald ---.. (16 years of age) gave to ABC agents a s'igned, sworn 
s.ta~em,.ent ~herein he said that he visited defendant •s· licensed 
premises w:i+th several adults on the afternoon of Februar·y 2, 
1958, and uhat while in said prei'ri4.ses he was .. served and con­
suined '·four· :glasses :of :beer. He furthe\r said. that defendG!_nt 
served ·some of the drfnkS' to him witpotit inquiring as to his 
age, and. ttjat" the other drinks were. serve.d by Andrew .Snyder ·. 

·.(a bartendefr) :after he ·(the ·minor) verbally ·told the '··bartender 
that ·he wp.sl· of·· full age.. The information se·t forth in the 
minor!3 stat:ement· ·was sub·stantial1y corroborated orally by .:two 
of his com~ari'tons • · _ · ~ . · · · · · 

. . On Flebruary· 27, . l.958, def,endant was. fined $100.00 in 
the ··Murlic iP,a'l Cotirt of ·Hopewe 11 ·:Township after he, had be en 
found' .gutlby on a charge o:t;_ selliing ·alcoholic beverages .to the 
same minor,! in violation"O::t R. s:. 33 :1~77. , Said conviction 
automaticaljly suspends, defendant:•s! license fqr the balance o~ 
its term. ;R. s. 33 :1-31.1. Because of the pendency .of these 
'proc1eedings!, th? licen~e has not: yet been picked up by ABC 
agent"s.. : · 

i. 
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, , Defendant has 'a prior reco;(:l. Effective January 6, 
1947, his license was suspended for fifteen days for sales to 

, minors and employing a minor without a permit. See Bulletin 
742, Item 5. Effective April 30, 1956, his license was sus­
pended by the local issuing authority for twenty days for · 
sales to minors. Effective May 6, l957, his license was sus­
pended by the Dire-c,tor for fifteen d~ys, for sales to minors .• 
See' Bulletin 1177, Item 4. The minimum penalty for an unaggra­
vated sale to a sixtee.n-year-old ·minor is twenty-five days. 
{Re Scangarello, Bullet;i.n 1188, Itenr 6). Taking into .considera­
tion defendant's prior record which discloses· two similar vio­
lations within the past ten years, l· sh?ll suspend his 'license 
in this case ~or a per~od(of forty d~y~. Five days will be · 
'remitted for· the plea, leaving a net' suspension of thirty-five 
days. , 

Defendant has filed with me a petition to lift the 
sta~utory automatic su.spension of hi.is ·l~cense upon the expira­

·-tio-ri of the suspension imposed in thff disciplinary proceedings. 
I shall grant the- requested relief., 

Accordingly, it is\, on this 11th day of March, .1958, 
I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, 
issued by the Tomiship Committee of ,}Iopewell Township to Leo 
J. Haywood, t/a Haywood's Tavern, for premises·· .. on Penn.­
Washington Cr. 'Road, Hopewell Township (Mercer County), ,be and 
the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days, com­
mencing at 2 :30 a .m. March 19, 1958,,· and terminating at 2 :30 
a .m. April 23::, 1958; and it is furth~r . . 

ORDERED th~t the statutory ~utomatic suspension will 
be lifted effective at 2 :30 a.m. Apr1i1 23, 1958, at which time 
the llcense will be restored to full force and operation. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Diirector. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED-FOR 35.DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PLEA. 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MEURY'S BARN, INC: 
t/a EWING GARDENS 
Parkside Avenue 
Ewing Township 

JPO R.D. 1, Trenton, N.J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consump­
- tion License C-25, .issued by the 
, Township Committ~f7 of Ewing Tovmship. ) 
---------------~--------------------T-
Edward A. Costigan, Esq~~ Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing fqr Division of Alcoholic 

· Bevera~e Control. 

BY THE D !RECTOR : 

, Defendant pleaded !lQ!1 vult ~o a charge alle~ing that 
it .sold, ·Served and delive~ed alcoholic beverages to a minor 
and' permitted th'e, consumption of suck+ beverages by said minor 
upon its licensed premises, in violation of Rule l~f State: 
Regulation No. 20y 

j· 
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.. : .. ,.· •· .... ~·.·.:;·>;~he:>:Cile- h~,:bei·~" di's~c·loses, tha:t. on; February 3, 19Sf3" 
ABC agents'. obtained a a .. igned I, ~worn s.tat.ement from.. Donald." 

. --~1 -(age·_;;~6 ). Whe:r.:ie::tn ·it appears that· he and'· .tw;o:~·adul't coin~~ ... 
pa?JlLdfl.6.~:::ery~e~:ed:~:ae.(~ndaJ:lt:':~: pr~~ises:_ pn· S~nday,,; February 2., . 
1958 at apou~. 2 ::45 ···p .nh. A- bar·~end~r .serv~d each or· t.hem w:ith. 

· three- glass,e:s:·.:o·f. bee:~.· This." batrt'ender then le.ft the bar arid 
. '. .. ~??'.~r·:~~·se:~:t~e~l: a·~;~: ~~if~nda,rit ts'~ ma~.ager, -a·e_rved them: wit~h beer, . 

. · aga1nr~to 'a total· .. of'. thr:ee· g_lasses: o·f ·be·er ·each.-· The minor ·· 
an~ .ht-s >,cQ.mpan·~-on'rf·'.'.tl\·efl wei!lt· to· ano.t:tter b?r located on. the. -

~"upper;. ;f lo.qr of >the· 'l:Ucensed "premises, and ·there .. the f,irst. , 
·ment.lbned·i-b'artende'.r'· ·s:er·ved:. the· ·m:trio-'r: with tnree small bottle-a· -
(nips) .. o.f':·:beer:~.- ·-Ne.it.her this b'.art~nde,r·nor 'Roy asked ·the.·,, 
rrl~1'.'.1?V fcii?·[i:>roof of· !iis·· ag_e.: or .a:ske.d rr1m: to sign any written . 
. repres .. gmta,tion there·o'f ./ · · ·: · ·-. · ; 

,..,. l . . .. 

! 

· ·. . . .. ~illiam ~oy Cowan .gave! ·the J\BC· agents a s:tgnecf, -· '. _ 
sworn:·stat\~ment- where!in _he ·s.tat1es- that -'he was one ·or the bar­
t\enders' ,o~ duty Febr'tiary 2:/: 1958 and that he served· four · -.. 
gla·sses · o(::peer· to •the ·min9r_ in:·.defendant 1s· Iteensed premises. 
o·n ·,that da~ without ·eisking the--minor ,for-- identification. or · 
pr9q·t;·o:t ea~~l howe':'(3r:, _tha"t abo\1t eigh't or· nine· wee:ks pre.vi-·.: 
ous ·:'theret;p-:,. he asked: ponald 1.hrs .. age·' and Donald d1splay.ed: 
soll!e s.ort. pf _identi-fipation. · (Donal~ in h~s ._ s.tatement dented'. 
that· ·:such· -i:ts· a f'l3.,citi~' )· · · · · · ' · · · · · 

,i .::· ~ • ~ '. ~ • ., •· . 1 •' 1 · I • ' • " • '. < • " • 

\ W~ll:tam: Ellis- --F~ilerton~. the othe~r bartender· who 
aerved: 'the;:J.m:tn:c>-r. on· F~~bruary' 2, ;:.1958 ;,: .. gave:: the ·ABC· a·gerits· a-· ·, · , 
·sigzted_,, s:wor:n. statement where:trl: he ac_knowledges that .. he-~--· · · 

. served.' the\.mino·r o"t1 ·that: da_te·· with: S'e:ver!al bo.tt,·1e·:s .(nips). ~.o·r -·. 
, beer a.t. th~ upstairs bar of .-defendant •·s licensed premises·' · 
w-1.thout qu~stion:Lng. the: m:Enor a~ to. his age,_. _but that s·ome · 
.two-.wee-ks·. !ire:v·ious ·there·to·, · whefr the' minor was in -the- prem­
:La~e'.s:, ihe:·_a:~ked -the' ·minor_,hf$. age·-and was. about to- e'xamine. a 
card· pre·S·ehted · by the mino·r when·· Roy· td1d him tha.t the minor 
was "all· r-~ght-" ~. was 21.,. bl1t no.~· to se-r.ve him, because he had 
misoonduct.ed himself in. ·the: plae.e; that on Fe.bruary 2,, 1958 
Ro.y - t.o:ld- hitm to s e.rve' ·:the- minor': hecaua·e he and his· companions-. 
had promis$0; to condue.t· themselves. properly o _ 

I 
' '· , 

· .. ·-:th the·, .g:b~-ence'· o·f a:, wr-!t:ten repr-e.S'ental;ion s"ign~d 'by 
. the- minor. eoncerriing. his.-· age·, the· d.e.:fense to a sa:le of alco-

hQlic' beve:bages to a_, minor provided ro~r· by R.S.- 33,:1~77· has , 
'not been p;r?operly established as an e1enrent in:· the case. I: · 
have. c~~ef9.lly examin~d the ~allegations on that sc,ore and_· ~. 
other aspects· urged. 11) mitigat:±qn of .the violation by defend-

( ant 1•s .counsel,- togethe,r with the file in the case, a·nd reports· 
of the agents), and' do not fintj.<· ~ny reason to )impel me to' impose 
less than the established penalty in a .case o:r· t.his nature-~ .. 

f . . .. \ ' ·- . . . . 

D~f.endant has a prior· ~d:Juq:i~ated record-~ Effective.: 
·June 3; 1957 the. local issuing authority Sus.pended its license 
: for ·r1rtee~ days fo·r ~ales to minors e · The m

1
+n1.mum penalty 

· for the sa~e of alcoholic beverages t~ a sixteen-year-oid 
minor <is twent-y.:..r1v~· days·~ ·: Re· HUrley-Pat·ters.on,, Inc •. , Bulle:­
·t::tn·" 1~03 ;. ttem· 2 •. Since this: is: a s.econd similar violation · 
ytithin· fiv~·yea~s, 1·shall suapehd defendant's l:±cense for· 
th1rty..;f1v~ days., Five days will be rei:nitted for the entry .. 
of a> plea tj~rein, leaving a net _suspension o-f thi.rty days. 
Re Kicey 1 .'~,u~~e-tin.,~.1~2.,. Item_ Jo. . . . · . •. 

. . .. '. .:. . i ... . . . .. ' . ' : ._. " . . . . ) ) .· . ' . . . . . . : 
.. ,:_ Ao_oordingly·;._;)it .. is., on this,. +7th_.d'ay of March, -1958,._ 

:_\z . 0~ERED ... tha-t -;·Plenary Retail. Consumption Liceri_s,~ c_f25·, .. 
. :ts sued by the Township Committ.ee· of. Ewing T.ownshtp-· to Meury 1 ::J 
Barn,, Inco,,l t/a Ewing Garde·ns; .for pre.mises looa~ed on Parkside· 
Avenue,~ Ewjjng Township, be -and the· same is hereby suspended fo:r' 
thirty (30) days, .. ,commencing ~at 2 :30 a.mo March: 24., 1958, and. 
terrriinatin~ at. 2 :30 ·a .m • · April 23, 1958 • - · _J . 

: · · . _ · . . WILLIAM HOWE D~XIS 
. . D 1r.e.c.tor • . .. . 

( . 
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6 e RECAPITUL.ATION Of ACTlVllY BY WARTERLY PERIODS "FROM JULY 11 1957 THROUG~ MARCH ,1 11 .195~ 

AARESTSa 
Total number of persons arrested 

Li'censees and. employees · 
BootleQgers 
ABC 12eot i11personator 

SEIZURES: , , ,_ 
P'totor vehicles :.. cars 

, ,_ trucks 
Stills - over 50 gallons 

. - 50 gallons or under 
rtash .. gallons 
Distilled elcohoHc beveraies-- Qallomr 
Wine - gallons , 
Brewed malt alcoholic beveraQes - Qallons 

RETAIL LICENSEESa 
Premises Inspected 

·Premises where alcoholic beverefleS w~re Qeuied 
Bottles gauged . _ 
Premises llhere violations were found 
ViolaH~ns found 

Typelof violatAons founda . 
Unqualified employees 
Application copy not available 
Reg. 1;8 sign not posted . 
Prohibit·~d signs · 
I111proper beer taps 
Disposal permit necessary 
Other mecsntile business 
Gambling devices 
Probable fronts 
Other violations 

STATE LICENSEESs 
Premcses inspected 
License epplicatoons hwestlQated 

COPR..AINTSi 
Complaints assigned for lnvestiaation 
Investigations completed 
Invest I gaUons peni:H ne. 

LABORATORY a . 
· ·Analyses made 

Ref ills from licensed premises - bottles 
./ Bottles from unlicensed premises 
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU8 . 

1st Quorter 
July, Aue., ~ept. 

79 
28 

:;1 

8 

4 

' 1,627 .50 
241.02 

6.62 
50.87 

l,5o6 
1,412 

22,900 
171 
237 

102 
38 
30 
17 
4 
5 

~~.,' 
·1 

39 

110 
33 

1,304 
1,245 

\149) 

519 
2 

!05 

Criminal fingerprint identlf ications made . 121 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes 819 
Identification contacts w/other enforce11ent aeencles 661 
fllQto.r vehicle ideot. via N.J.State Police teletype 15 

DISCIP~INARY PROCEEDINGS1 
Cases transmitted to 111.Jflicipelitles 38 

Violations involved· · 45 
·Sale dvrina prohibited hours 25 

Sale to minors 12 
failure to close pre~ises c:UrJni prohibited hours 5 
Sale to intoxicated persons l 
Sale to non-members by club . ~ 
failure to afford view into premises durin; prohibited hours 
service to uomen at a bar (local r6e·) · . l 
Permitting brawl on premises i 
Permitting hostesses on premises l 
Permlttilii! foul leneuaee on premises 1 
Sale outside scope of license 
Possessi~ chilled beer (OL licensee) 
Employln,: Female bartender (local reQ.) 
Conducting business as a nuisance 

1 

Permittang lottery ectlvit.y on premises 
Permittina music durlnQ prahibited hours (local reQ.) 

Cases instituted at Division 
Violations involved 

Sale to minors . 
Sale·during prohibited hours 
Sale below mininurm resale price 
Permettini 6WDOral ecthity on premises.' 
Fraud and front -
Permitting loUeryc. actMty on premises 
Sale to intoxicated persons 
Hinderini ~n\iestlQation 
Conduct~ nQ business as a nu I sence 

90 
117 
'6 
53 
10 
7 
i. 
1 
1 
2 
l 

2d Quarter 
Oct., 'Nov., Dec. 

62 
21 
Ill 

6 

.2 
2 

445.00· 
259'·26 

5.90 
55.a9 

1,856. 
1,71&7 

.26,.779 
219 
,22 

ll6 
57 
53 
34 
10 
10 
9 

1 
32 -

. 70 
26 

l,llJO 
i;o'' 

\la.6) 

526· 
8 

119 

36 
442 
,50 

23 

lj,, 
53 
25 
11 
Ii 
3 

' l 1 

l 
1 
1 
1 
1 

73. 
111 
17 
17 
10 
7 
6 
5 
2 
3 

·Ii 

3d Q uarter 
Jan. 9' F e.b • , Mar • 

J 

56 
23 
30 
5 

5, 
1 -· 

' ' 167.59 
123.55 
150.,0 

9.00 

2,223 
1,604 

26,589 
249 
32~ 

69 
69 
55 
34 

" 15 
8 

Ill 

'11 
12 

1,214 . 
1,098 

148 

- 4;5. 
14 

105 

-,7 
560 
~54 

11 

·1'7 
59 
34 
9 
8 
1 
2 

' l 

87 
120 
28 

... 25 
10 

' .4 
3 
8 

' ' 

_Tota_! ' 

197 
72 

122 

' ~9 
~-1 

9 
8 

2•240 .. 0~ 
623.a3 
170.82 
95 .. 76 

5,585 
.~.763 
7&~268 

1'59 
88;5 

287 
164 
138 
85 . 
47 
28 
·20 

1 
l 

112 

277 
71 

3,658 
,,,7& 

11;8 

l,4so 
2\. 

.329 

i94 
1,821 
l,ll65 

49 
128 
157 
84 
52 
15 
5 
5 .. 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
l 

·1 
1 
1· 
1· 

250 
348 

81 
75 ,0 
17 
11 
9 

11 
8 
8 
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DX:SCIPl.INARY PROCEEDHGS (Cont I nued) 

ht Q uerter 
July, Aui•• ~eRt• 

2d Quertei 
Oct., Nov., ec. 

Cases Instituted at Div is.ion (continued) 
Violations involveda · 

Permi ttin~· frul lan~uaiZe orf pre11i ses 
Possess!~ illicit liquor 
Delivery w.ithout bona f I de Invoice 
Per~itti~ bookmakirt;i on premis~s· 
"islabelin~ beer taps 

Unauthorized transportation 
Salo outside scope of license , 
E~l'oyee w/o requisite identification car.d 
E11ployi~ v~allf ied persons 
Posscsslne fndecent matter 
Permittlni hostesses on premises 
Failure to close premises cilrina prohibited hours 
Permittine eaablini on premises . 
Failure to file notice of cha~e in ~pli.cetion 
Sale to non-members by club · 
Solle I tor ·employed by retal ler 

l 
l 
2 
2 
2 
1 -, 
2 

2 

Permittee enQaginli: in conduct prohibited to employer 
Permitting brawl on premises 

1 
l 
! 

Retailer to retailer sales 
Failure to have copy of lic~nse epplication on pr~•· 
E"'Ploying female bartender \local reg.) · · 1 
failure to afford view into premises durinQ proh.hrs. 1 
Rebottl Ing by retailer · . . l 
Sol'r furnjshini unlawful inwcements to .retailer l 
Sol•r violati~ terms of permit l 
Unlicensed sale by solicitor 
Storaee off licensed premises 
Aldi~ End abetti!1i unauthorized sale 
Aidi~ ,and abettin2 unauthorized transportation 
Service to ~men at a bar (local reg.) 
Licensee convicted of crime involvina moral 

turpitude after issuance of license 
. Possessing contraceptives on premises 
Cases brought by 1Unicipelities on own initiative 
and reported to Division 36 
·Violations involved Ai4 

Sela to minors 12 
Sale duri~ prohibited hours 7 
Permitting brawl on premises 7 
Permittlni bookmakint? on premises 3 
Conductin5 business as a n.Jisance 5 
Hinder itli investigation 2 
Failure to afford view into pre~ises duri~ proh.hrs. l 
Permittine eari>lifl2 on premises l 
Failure to close premises dJrin~ prohibited hours 
~ale to intoxicated persons 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Failure to provide constable to maintain, 

law and order (local ree.) . 
Sale-on Primary Election Day 
Licensee workln~. while intoxicated 
E~loyee workina while intoxicated 
Permittine foul languaee on premises 
Permittin~ female Impersonators on premises 
Employifl!i? unq.1alified persons 
Eq:iloyin£ police officer on premises. 
Sale to non-nembers by club 
~er•ittlfli lottery activity on premises 
Fraud in &?plication 
Permitting dancing during proh.hrs. (local ree.I 
Permittlni prostitute on premises 

t£ARINGS HELD AT DIVISION& 
Total n.Jmber of hearinas held 

Appeals 
Oiscipllnary proceedings 
El i!ilbil i ty 
Seizures 
Tex revocations 
Hearine on petition 
Applications for license 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED1 
Total rumber issued 

Licenses 
Employment permits 
Sol lcitors' " 
Disposal " 
Social affair " 
Wine · " 
Hi:scelleneous " 
Transit J·nslenla 
Transit certlf icates 

Dated• April 151 1958 

5,199 
950 
788 
18; 
254 

1,,91 
2 

647 
85]: 
127 

" 4 

' 1 

.. 
l 
l 

' ' l 
2 

2 
2 

1 
2 

l 
l 
l 
! 
1 

l 

4, 
55 

: 18 
11 
10 
3 
l 
2 
2 
l 
2 

l 
l 
1 
l 
1 

13~ 
18 
80 
13 1, 
7 

5 
4,021 

' 387 
lo6 
222 

1,048 
1,04) 

482 
600 
130' 

WILl.IAM HOWE OAVIS 
DI RECTO!\ 

3d Quarter 
Ja\•1 f eh., Mar. 

1 
1 
1 

' It ... 
f 
2 
2 
2 
3 
2 
i 
l 
l 
2 
2 
•J 

2 

45 
49 
19 
5 

10 
4 

l 
1 
l 
2 
2 

2 

133 
u 
92 
17 
5 
5 
l 
2 

2,863 
6 

!585 
206 
220 
941 
~ 

!520 
642 
139 

6 
6 
6 ,. 
(, 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
~ 
3 
~ 

' ' ' 2 
2 
~ 
l 
1 
l 
l 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
l 

1 
l 

124 
litS 
i.9 
23 
27 
10 
6 
~ 
4 
; 

' 3 
2 

2 
1 
l . 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l 
l 
1 
1 

404 
52 

251 
47 
21 
18-
2 
7 

12,083 
959 

1,560 

~~ 
3,:sao 
1,049 
1,449 
2,099 

396 



•. 
en ,... 

... f:icl ; " . . . ·. ·-.· . . .. - - . . . .. .. - ; .· . . ' . , . , 

--~ ?~NUMBER. oFiMUN_ICIPAL LICENSEs:.isspED)\ND ~AMOUNT:·.oF FQS PAID -FOR.THE P;ERi:oJ;>·JuL~ 1,, '·195?,;TO.:JSARCJt)l, 1958_ AS,REPORTEir ~o THE DIRECTOR -- . 
·_ P-4 . ,, , . ·r; <OF .THE DIVISION :oF 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE 'LO.CAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT. TO R.S. 33:1-19".· .· . 

CL A~S SI i IC AT.I 0 N 6 F L. I c· E N . s E- · s 

_ County· 

Ple~ary. · 
.;Re~il-. 

-· ConSUir1ption 
No. · . Fees 
issued' · · Paid-· 

_ .•. Plena.rY 
. : . Retail . 

· Distribution · 
·:No~ Fees 

Issued· - . . Paid. 

Limited 
Retail 

Club · Distri'Qution 
No. Fees . No. Fees·· · 

Issued . Paid Issued Paid 

_: S~asonal 
_ _-R~tall . 

·. Cotisumptton 
' -. No. · · -Fees 

Issued - Paid 

Number 
Surren;.;.. 

de red 
·Revoked· 
'Expired 

Atl~tic ·· ·. 487 - · $ 2os,100_.-oo ... 72· : $ 21 ,383.22 - ·. ·25 i 2,350.00 . . . 
Bergen _c • Sll · 307.;?31;..~S"_ 300 · · 87 ;327 .00 ·· 107 J-0,-066.53 5.3_ $ 2,496 .. 25 - . 4 ':$ i,08.3.96 . 
Bilrlington . 184 · 78,291.37 . 41 · -12,045.12 43 . - . l>,03)•36 · l · ·50.00 
Camden _ 45? · -221,53s.51. · 82 · 331525 .oo 74 · 7,214·.04 

. Cap~ ·14ay ·. 135 _ · . 76,800.00 µ_· . .- _ 4,000.00 16 , - 1;950.00 
1 .. -

Cumberland. ~O· · · >40_,875.00, 14 ·3,950•00. · 31 ··--4,105.20-
Essex·. -- 1352 - -.7.58,_646 .. 99 335 - , ?09,150.oo - - . 99 .13,516.64 29 . _, i,450.00 · 2 
Gloucester · 93 33,585~00. - 14 < 3,600~00 18 · 1,750.00 

__ Hudson· __ ·- · 1541. q99,.Q96.3.3 <308 . · l.25,900.00 . . 84 9,742~21 63 

.i,soo~oo 

Hunte:rq.on · _-79 , - 27,400-~00 9 .. ·:3,173.-4.i 10 1,050.96 
Mercer 425 261,800.00 . 51<· '. _ · - 21,400.00 54 .7,700.00 · - · l · ·162.-50· 
Middlesex 628 · -307 ,605.00 75 ·' , 24,.349.39 94 8,430.00 ·. -4 · 200.00 ·~ - · · 
Monmouth 548 · -- . -2~6,S20.48 ·-122 ". _ : 42,357.21 _ - 43 4,·631.7s- 16 435.00 ·. 26 _ll,699.58 -
Morris 356 : 131;624.18 · _100 · ,-33,765.00- 5.3 · · 41783.~5 19 -· · :950~00.. .5- : ~l,.312.50_ 
Oce~~ · 196 · .. · ·106,245.59. ·_ 47 . .. . 19,680.00 _26 · _ ?1800.00 

.,;Passaic ' 672 · ,··:.3571858.01 .. ").6"(_ > . 51,400.00 41 4~.904 • .32 ·9· 
sB.lem :· _. 51 · · . : 19,300.00 8- - · -1,590.00 -'._ 17... ·_ i,soo.oo _, 

"'somerset 187 .: 84,.364 • .38 · 41 · 12,595.00 26 2,949.45 
Sussex··. 166 45,624.86 20.. . 4,005.00 . 8 . 457.12 l'. , · 50.~00 ·:··1-' 
Union. 549 ·300,300.00 144 _- · " 67 ,soo.oo ·: · · 74 S,.532.3.3: · -29 1,425.00 -
Warren 148 ·-' 46,330;.;oo 19 4,86~~00 ·27 3,046 •. 71 , .-! :·- · · 2 · 

"_425.00 
. . . 

... . ' 

,.·225.00 

-32.3.85 

4-

.-i 

27 
. 8 -
1 

-~ Totals 
. ' ~ ' , . .. '.. . ' 

9341 . $4,·.399,43-_6.98 1980 - ._ $79.3,815•37 - - 970 $l07 ,513.90 . 2l8. $10,,181•25. _.· 42 . $16;682~39. 47 
~-
..:! 
&3. 

°'-;, 

····1~·· 

'-William liowe Davis 
Director 

··Ntimber 
'1:i.cen­
,"ses· in 
·Effect 

584. 
1271 

269 
609" 
162 
125 

l8l6 
125 

1993". 
98 , 

· s)o 
801 
722 
·525 
'268 
-1089 

7!> 
254 
195. 

. -'796 
. i96 

TOTAL 
FEES 
PAID=~ 

.$ 237,833.22 
408,205.0~ 
·-96,419.85 

·262,652.55 
82;750.00 
48:,9.30e20 

'984,263 .6.3 . 
. ·38, 9.35 0 00 

.... 837,438.54 . 
·, "; 31,624.39 
291,062.50. 
340,584-39 
:345,944.05 
172,434.93 
128,725.59 

,._. 414.,587 .33 
22,350.00 
99,908.33 
.50_, 361. 98 

.... 378,057 033 . 
54,560.56 

· 12504 $5 ,327, 629 .-89 

..:-\. 

April 14, 19~8 



PA. GE l 1r::'r 
• -~t, •• ''''j :BULLETIN 1~2'0' 

.. 8. lHSCIP~ft.JARY PROCEEDitio.:sf 2r $l,E fNiriO'!AT1611f.OF RULE l oF 
STATE REGU;LATIO:N MO .• 38 ·:.~ :LICENSE 1sdSPENriED .F.OR "T5 DAYS . 

. LESS '5 J!1bR PLEA. ·~, '- .\ -. "'' ·, :~ :.:: ·:. ~· ., -, ·' .... ' "1 

L (. . .. ; :·. . .. 

In :the ·Ma:t.te~ ·ar Di;sc1pi1n~ry ;{) :.:· · ·,. 
'-ProceedingS:J1gainst :._ . r· - ··. :". ... >, 

' MARY H;J '.L~C'.H> . ..·· . d. '' 
t/a LYNCH\'S·CAF;E,.. ..·_: ,- - ) 

. · 938 Noi~~thi Brd:.:.~, s·tr..~et · 
> :~ · Camden iS 1\i. iL. :~-· ·: · -' " 

. ., '· . ~ \,' .·, '.'. ' ;,, ... r :.:. ~,. . ........ . 

>aoJ:der o·r·:.f:Pienary 'Ret:~1t "c6;ha:~~:~." .... }:: ._-: 
~1oP Licehls-e~, ·C~-190.,, ·irss·ued_.: lby.'.'.:thei · ·-.:. ·; ,. .. 

· ~unicipal:JB·~~rd of ·A'l~-obo1·Hf ''.·:·:··~:' ,:/ .. l·: ;.:·:;'.. 
l Beverage :C:ontrol of the~·clty-o.f · · 

Camden. \ 1< . , :. ·r·:·_ · ·, ·.··· ... ~ ;., . ·! l ,, ·· 

··.,.'. 

:---J-------~~!-;.::+:...-~~·:-~-:.:-'-~~~·~:..~~ . ..::--~i~·~_;.~ : : " ". '' 
pahill an~·!';Wil;in~~i·:) lEsct~ ., by ·W1,111am 'T. Cahill, Esq., 
: .. , . . .· ;·_.: ·' ~· Attorn¢ys' f.or Def:endartt--licefrsee. 
David s. ;)P~l tz-~r, E~g,.,,; :.appearing .rQ.r o+ vi,s.1;on ::9r .Alcoholic.· 
:- . · ,. [r ,~ · Be,ve_ra,ge· ··:cori}tr-b·l.~\. <, :·:~: .. ·: '.. · · · ·: · . , ... 

- fl . ! ~""', '•' J "i :. -=.-~.~ L.~ . . ·.:-: :":' :~ ·, 
·BY THE DIREC~TOR:· ,. · · · .. 

. Def~hM~t has ~l~aii~d ~t,~ vuit t~ .· ~ cha~~eallegirig .. 
tha.~ ·or Sa 't_urday, No v~mber __ ·2,, 1:957, at about l ~ :25 p .m., · she 

· :f:lold sttx .:c~11s of sc;hrnidt ';s, ;:l3eer.., i~; ·th~·lr"' origin.al cq.ntaine.rs,. 
for :off'-premis-~·s ccH1s·~pt-~on;t'·· 1n.·;· viol:at·~on·'·of' ···Rule 1-~of .. state 
~egulation !c:r;:ro ~·,,38. · , ;-, ;·:·,_. · · :, ··.. ·, . . , . 

. ,_ . \' '-

; .. ~ .. , 
-._. ; " '" ; . . . . "" • ';r ·, .·.>\ ,-':· : .. ' . '. ,_',' > ·.' ·Y "", . • " ('\ , • > • 

. : . · . '.I'lje·:r11e: hereir;i;d:L~'cJ9_~~:-s-,"th<i;~.'~W?. >£\BC ag·ents 'entered 
1

''defer;idat:it _.~ .. 11.cens·ed. p~em:i's{~.s .. ~t~'."~ :a;lbd~~ .9_:~5 :p .m~~ o.t;i: tne ··above 
gat1e.and aeateg Jthem:selve·S'.·~~·t'.:t~e·:,,p~~:ce, ~ranci;f:!·:·X• Lynch -and. 
~ary H. L,ynch .. <~tnf?' ;l. j_q.ens<e;e; :·. wer.e·L·t-€ndihg <ba'·r';~ .'< F.rom abou't .. 
. 10:05 p.m'.:;i,untj~~ .l0:2<D ·p.m . .', ::Jtf:ie .agent's observe.a three sa'les 
of beer b'y·i.~ran~)-:Ls . ~arid. :One· ~:,~a:le. l>y ~t1far.y to ·V~r.t'PU:S patrons, 
~11 f_or o·:f:f'.i-premt-se.·s con1s1umptfon'~ At abo_ut 10125 :p .m., ·one 
~·r the agj'e*ts-..\);itsked Fr.anci~.';-fo~: six cans of hee.~ to take out .•. 

. Franciis obt.ain~d six Gans' of Schmidt. ·•·s··bee·r. from the r-efrige:ra­
tor and pl~ced; them,:·, ~fr ',a·. paP.e:ir-, bagj. ·orr ·tne\·:bar.,· in f.ront or · · . · 
~he agen~ .• f Th-e 1agent !p.a,fd ·F.ra11ci:s ·ancf·'.1-ert:·:'.the::' pr'em1.ses~ w:1th 
the beer.-~ ;:~ jHe ·returned ;+mffiep.~~rtely.:anct, w1t.h ·the· agent .. who had 
• c .... j. .. . '. ' '·" ... ... ' , . . !, . . ' 

remained'. .it? the tayern,,· ·1d-enttfi·ed .themselves 't,o .Francis and .. 
( J.iiary Lynch;' 'botn :o·t :Wh9µi ve_rbaily a.d~itted. the.· :Sale of the 

beer as· :above ;de"s~cribed-... · · · · · , < · - · " , ·· .-.;. · · · . . · " ; , -... ,~_-. ·:,~·: r . l .. ,.... • , • • - - . \,.... 

, . : .1; .: r .. . . . · · .. " . . -... ·:~ · · 
. ne·f~ndant ·has no prior adjudi-eat:ed r.ec:ord. I shall 

impo:se· the·'-~minimum· ·penalty ·of f1i'te$n days for· the viola_tion. · 
F.ive day·s :Wi·l.l~ be remitt.edJfo·r 'the :pl-ea- en:tered herein,, leaving 
~ nep B~Bp~jnsion ·Of :ter.i. day:s.·. ·1.,·Re Gali, Bullet~h 1202,.·rtem. 9. t• 

, . .:'.'." '\ ' .. .~ .. : ,.v ,: • >· ' . . . . - - . 
A$}cdrdirigl.y/, ij;,· is, on thia :·3rd day" or: _i\'{a.r¢h, 1958, · 

• - - ·~~. ·• ' . :· ' - ·:. ~ .• • • . ::: , . \j . ..) . ' '' <'. 
... I;_. oRD:$1ED ~-tl'lat ::Plenary Retail.J~onsumption' Licen,se .C-190,, 
issued by "the Municipal Board of Al·coholic .Beverage Cont,:r}ol or 
tne CitY.'ofi Camden~to Mary H. Lynch, t/a Lynch'1 ~ Cafe, for ·· 
premlsea·'. 938 North 3rd!. Street, Camdem~ be and the. same is· 
bereby s_µsp~ended. :for t·en . (10) days, :~_co~ene:ing .at' 2 :()0 ·a/..m • 

. ' M~rch 10,,, 1958,. arid t.epm~pa t~;tng,::'?t :::2.-;QO. :a-.om •. ·March· 20, 1958. 
~.~~-, ·] , .... ·, ...... -~· ., . ' :;> . : <. ) ;/; .'~:·: ::.\ _:._: .. -:··· ·>. - .··~~ . ---. ..~ _· .. ,·. 
~- . 

; . 

, I . 

: ~ 

I 

WILr..IAM HOWE- DAVIS . 
. D+,:rec_t·o~,. 

r ' ,· ~ • 

" 

.: ..• , / ,°'. - l,,· 

~ •• ~- : ' • 6 •• 

'· 

' < 
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L • 

g. ,DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBtING--.SALE, IN VIOLATION-OF 
. RULE. 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO.· 38 ~" LIGEN SE SUSPENDED . .F.OR . 
~5-DAYS, ~SS 5 FOR PLEA. -

In, -the· Matter of, Disciplina_ry, 
Proceed·ings against 

JULIA HANNA & EDWARD HANNA 
t/a: J & J.vJ; ,.BAR AND 'GRILL 
404. Was(hi~ton Road , · 
Sayrevill~, N. J., 

,, ' 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion_: License C-5'3·, is.sued~ by the 
Borough C'ouncil.of the :Borough of· ) 

-- Sayrevi.lle. · · -

CONCLUSIONS ·-- 1 

AND ORDEH 

. --·-·":"'--. .-'.-----·----------.:..---------------)"'. 
Garretson & Levine·, Esqs o, by Robert ·p. Levin~., ,Esq., 

Att,orneys. tor Defendant-licensees·., __ 
Ed;ward .F . .__. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· J?everage Contro 1. , 
I , 

BY THE' DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non: vult to the _following charg~s: ---., 
· ,"1. On Friday, Janu~ry 24, lg58, you allowed.; per­
mitted and suffered, ~ambling, viz.;· the playing o.f. · 
card games for stakes of money, in and upon yo·ur. 
licensed premises; in 1·vi.olation_ of .Rule 7 of State· 
Regulation Noe 20a · 

· ~ 12· (I) On Friday, ·January 24 .. , .. 1g58. at. about 11 :50 
- P .M.,, you sold and delivered and allowed, 'permitted 
·and suffered the sale and delive_ry of al.coholic bever-: _.· 

_ ages, viz~,,· six 12-ounce cans of Schaef~:r Beer,, at 
retail, +n. their original containers for.consumption 
off your licensed premises and allowed, permitted anq 
~uffered the removal of "such beverages~ in their "or;1g-

_ 1nal containers from your licensed pren;iises at·about 
11 :55 P .Me on said date; in violation of· .Rule, l of 
State _Regu+ation No-$- 38 o" . - \ 

The file here.in d.iscloses that at approximately 11 :20 
p .m. on January 24, 1958, two· ABC agent·s entered defendants' 
licensed premises and took seats at the bar-., The bartender 
on duty at· the time was subsequently identified as Edward 
Hanna· {one of the licensees). ·The agents observed three ma.le · 
.Patrons at a table engaged in a card game called "six card ' 
r,ummy." The agents reported that at various .:.times the bar~ 
tender would serve drinks at the table and that from time to 
time as. the game progre.ssed the .agents. observed· the players. 
passing money to one anothero One of the agents approached'. · 
th.e ·table in question· and was - invited by several of .. the .men 
to participate in the game. The agent accepted the invita• 
tion and played a game of rurruny for mon~y, after which it w~s 
decided to change the game .to poker for 25¢ an.d 50¢ a card •. _ 
While this agent was playing cards, a man, 1who at 11:50 p.m. 
had purchased slx 12-oupce cans.of beer, ·left the premises an:d" 
the other agent followed him.. The agent identified h1mse1r· to 
the man and both entered the licensed premises thro'ugh t;he rear 
living-quarters where Edward Hanna was summoned. He was-con­
fronted with the "hours" violation9 _Edward Hanna then went.' 



PAGE<18 ::.:'- · . . . . . .BULLETIN 1220 

into :th'.e~·-'fave·:rn..; _-t.Efpp.ed, .on_ --the; .. sboulder .the qg.e·nt-' wb.o was_ -
p1ay{ng-·cird:s ·a:rid· state'd that the. -"ABC" were ·in -the .baok and 
that 11.e should _ge·t rid of-. the money. 'The ·agent t.he_n placed ,-

. his badge· ~qd c~edentials on the card~able arid directed the 
players to remain at the tq.ble and not to touch the :cards or· 
the,. mo.ney •· _ lEdward Hanna;, in c9mpl~-ance with the ·direc ti.on o.f 
the agent, ctalTed _the P.olioe _ Depa:r;:tmenb _and :·a. s·ho.rt .time there­
after· two _poq.~c~ officers arriv_ed at the premis-e.s. The sum of 

'. $63 .oo was; J.aken _from tne p_layers" . 

Defendants have no prio·r adjudfc9-ted record •. The 
· :min:lmum s·uspension for permitti.ng ·card :games. for substantial 

sums .of -moneu is -~en days .(Re cae.sar '-s ·Re;staurant, Inc .• , Bul- /--
le tin 1115,- µ:tern t))." The minil1iurri suspens.ion· for .i:tale . .of alco.­
'holic· beverages in original co"ntainers for off-premise:s 
consumption,: in violation of-R.ule l_of State R~gu.lation No. 38, 

. is fifteen d?ys - (Re Lou's Tavern, ·Inc., Bulletin 1209, ·Item 4). 
·r shall suspend -C:fef,e,ndant_s I l~_cens-e. -r;o.r ~ per:tod_ of 'tWenty-f~ ve 
days_, le.s s f$. ve days ' .remiss ion for the plea entered_ herein, · 
leavlng ··,_a> ·net ·suspension of' twenty' days'. 

Accci>rdingly, it is, on __ thi's 12th day of Ma:rch, 1958, 

ORDERED .tha_t P;Lenary, Re.tail Consumption_ .. J:.,icense c-53, 
issued-_"·by the -Borough .C~uncil .of the Borough of .Sayreville to · 
Julia Hanna & Edward 'Hanna:, t/B;- J & W Bar and Grill, for pr-em­
is.es 4o4· ,.was4ington ·Road_; Sa:~lreville., .be .and ·the same is here.by 
suspended --f~r t-we,nty (20) _days ,c-ommenc'ing at- 3 :OO a .m. March- 25_,· 
1958, and . te~mina ting at 3 : 00 a .-m. 'Apr·;t1 14, 19~8 • ' · 
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William ·Howe·-navis 
·Director. 
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